U 7.) “If a grievance does not meet the criteria for acceptance, the grievance is 

returned to the offender with an explanation of the reason for denial of intake.” {Id. ^ 18.) An 

inmate may appeal an intake decision. {Id. fflf 7, 18.) From January 1, 2016, to December 31, 

2019, “Chapman successfully filed two hundred twenty-one (221) regular grievances and informal 

complaints.” {Id. f 8.) Cnapman filed grievances related to “access to Health services, pharmacy 

services, [and] medical records,” as well as issues related to the library and other “allegations in 

[this] lawsuit.” {Id.